## Statement on Montreal Protocol and Regulation (EU) 2024/590 on Ozone Depleting Substances



The Montreal Protocol on substances that deplete the ozone layer was designed to reduce the production and consumption of Ozone Depleting Substances (ODS) in order to reduce their abundance in the atmosphere, and thereby protect the earth's fragile ozone layer. The original Montreal Protocol was agreed on 16 September 1987 and entered into force on 1 January 1989.

The Montreal Protocol is repeatedly updated and drives the global replacement of ODS, especially chlorine- and bromine-containing refrigerants and blowing agents. Details can be found at <a href="https://www.unep.org/ozonaction/who-we-are/about-montreal-protocol">https://www.unep.org/ozonaction/who-we-are/about-montreal-protocol</a>.

The European Union has implemented the Montreal Protocol via Regulation (EU) 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer.

To the best of our knowledge the products of Covestro Deutschland AG and its affiliates do not intentionally contain the following ODS and therefore these substances are not expected to be present above limit values, if applicable. The presence of analytically detectable traces, which have possibly been introduced via raw materials, auxiliaries and additives, cannot be excluded. Specific analyses to measure such traces have not been performed on raw materials or final products.

• Group I Chlorofluorocarbons (CFC's)

Group II Other fully halogenated Chlorofluorocarbons

• Group III Halons

• Group IV Tetrachloromethane

• Group V 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

• Group VI Bromomethane

Group VII Hydrobromofluorocarbons

• Group VIII Hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFC's)

Group IX Bromochloromethane

## Exemption:

Products with the trade name PERGUT may contain impurity traces of Tetrachloromethane. A separate statement on PERGUT products is available on request.

Version 5. The information contained herein is believed to be accurate as of the date of this document. If any of the above mentioned regulations change after the date of declaration, this information is no longer valid.

The manner in which you use our products, technical assistance and information (whether verbal, written or by way of production evaluations), including any suggested formulations and recommendations, are beyond our control. Therefore, it is imperative that you test our products to determine suitability for your processing and intended uses. Your analysis must at least include testing to determine suitability from a technical, health, safety, and environmental and regulatory standpoint. Such testing has not necessarily been done by Covestro, and Covestro has not obtained any approvals or licenses for a particular use or application of the product, unless explicitly stated otherwise.

Unless we otherwise agree in writing, all products are sold strictly pursuant to the terms of our standard conditions of sale which are available upon request.

All information and including technical assistance is given without warranty or guarantee and is subject to change without notice. It is expressly understood and agreed by you that you assume and hereby expressly release indemnify us and hold us harmless from all liability, in tort, contract or otherwise, incurred in connection with the use of our products, technical assistance, and information. Any statement or recommendation not contained herein is unauthorized and shall not bind us. Nothing herein shall be construed as a recommendation to use any

## Statement on Montreal Protocol and Regulation (EU) 2024/590 on Ozone Depleting Substances



Date: 2024-03-01

product in conflict with any claim of any patent relative to any material or its use. No license is implied or in fact granted under the claims of any patent.

This information is exclusively for our customers and respective competent authorities. It is not intended for reproduction either in printed or electronic form (e.g. via internet) by others. Thus, neither partial nor full reproduction is allowed without written permission from Covestro.

Covestro Deutschland AG D-51365 Leverkusen, Germany Product & Process Quality

Board of management: Dr. Markus Steilemann (chairman), Christian Baier, Dr. Thorsten Dreier, Sucheta Govil Chairman of the supervisory board: Dr. Richard Pott Registered office: 51365 Leverkusen, Local court of Cologne, HRB 49892